Total 4,117.73 28.74 27.21 0.58 1.59
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 96.97 1.49  -  -  -
Borrowings 3,571.19 33.84  -  - 2,226.45
Other Liabilities 159.00 0.89 1.25  -  -
Total 3,827.16 36.22 1.25  - 2,226.45

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

INR Year End Spot Rate As At
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

USD 69.1713 65.0441
Euro 77.7024 80.6222
GBP 90.4756 92.2846
JPY( 100) 62.5200 61.5400

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonable possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial
instruments denominated in Foreign Currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases. A 1% increase or
decrease is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of
the reasonable possible change in foreign currency rate.

1% Increase and Decrease in Foreign Exchange rates will have the following impact on Profit before tax.
(C in lakhs)

Particulars 2018-2019 2017-2018
1 % Increase 1 % Decrease 1 % Increase 1 % Decrease

USD Sensitivity  (14.46)  14.46  (4.87)  4.87
Euro Sensitivity  17.55  (17.55)  20.93  (20.93)
GBP Sensitivity  0.38  (0.38)  0.54  (0.54)
JPY (100) Sensitivity  (13.98)  13.98  (13.69)  13.69

Forward Contract outstanding for the purpose of Hedging as at the Balance Sheet Date:
(Foreign Currency and Indian Currency in lakhs)

Currency

Cross
Currency

As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018
Foreign

Currency
INR Foreign

Currency
INR

Financial Assets
USD * INR 55.00 3,804.42 63.00 4,097.78
EURO * INR 35.00 2,719.58 39.50 3,184.58
EURO USD  -  - 2.00 161.24

6,524.01 7,443.60
Financial Liabilities
USD @ INR 34.88 2,412.72 34.42 2,238.76
JPY INR 870.00 543.92  -  -
JPY USD 200.00 125.04  -  -

3081.68 2238.76

*	 Includes USD/INR 38.95 lakhs (Previous year 38.03 lakhs) and EURO/INR 15.08 lakhs (Previous year 22.98 lakhs) against Sales Orders.

@	 Includes JPY/USD 501.88 lakhs equivalent to USD/INR 4.61 lakhs (Previous year JPY/USD 500.00 lakhs equivalent to USD/INR 4.60 lakhs)

32.  Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (contd.)

Integrated Annual Report 2018-19 | 133

Notes to Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2019

Foreign Currency Exposure not Hedged as at the Balance Sheet Date:
(Foreign Currency and Indian Currency in lakhs)

Currency

Cross
Currency

As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018